PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Seung Mok LEE	04/27/2010
Hee Chan YANG	04/27/2010
Dong Eun CHA	04/27/2010
Nam Cheol KIM	04/27/2010
Kwang Jae CHOI	04/27/2010
Ju Yong PARK	04/27/2010
Jo Han KIM	04/27/2010
Yong Won JEONG	04/27/2010
Kwang Sup JEONG	04/27/2010
Jeong Ho LEE	04/27/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY	
Street Address:	231 YANGJAE-DONG, SEOCHO-KU	
City:	SEOUL	
State/Country:	REPUBLIC OF KOREA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12768344

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)442-1001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4154421000

Email: mcarlos@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP (SF)

Address Line 1: One Market, Spear Street Tower, Suite 28

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

PATENT 501159774 REEL: 024296 FRAME: 0785

12768344

CH 640 00

onica E. Carlos

ASSIGNMENT (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, the undersigned, (1) Seung Mok LEE, resident of Gunpo-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea, (2) Hee Chan YANG, resident of Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea, (3) Dong Eun CHA, resident of Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea, (4) Nam Cheol KIM, resident of Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea, (5) Kwang Jae CHOI, resident of Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea, (6) Ju Yong PARK, resident of Cheongju-si, Choongcheongbuk-do, Korea, (7) Jo Han KIM, resident of Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea, (8) Yong Won JEONG, resident of Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea, (9) Kwang Sup JEONG, resident of Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea, and (10) Jeong Ho LEE, resident of Suwon-si, Choongcheongnam-do, Korea (hereinafter termed "Inventors"), respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in AUXILIARY APPARATUS OF CARRIER FOR VEHICLES and executed therefore an application for Letters Patent of the United States and

\boxtimes	having an oath or declaration executed	on even date herewith.	
	bearing U.S. Patent Application No.	and filed on	

WHEREAS, HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Republic of Korea, having a place of business at 231 Yangjae-Dong, Seocho-Ku, Seoul, Republic of Korea, (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.
- 2. Said Inventors do hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents,

Page 1 of 11

DB1/63677996.1

PATENT

giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventors do hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as follows:

			(1)	Seung Mok, LEE		
Date:	April 27	?, 2010	·	Lee	Seung	Mok
State of		188				
County of K	osca)	hoo				
of satisfactory authorized ou	y evidence to be pacity(ies), and th	the person whose name is a	subscribed to the will the instrument the pe	in instrument and action son, or the entity upon bel	vledged to me that h half of which the pen	who proved to me on the basis of she executed the same in his/her- ion acted, executed the instrument, acreet.
			WITNES	S my hand and official ses	i.	
			Notary Pe	blic		

Page 2 of 11

DB1/63677996.1

			(2)	Hee Chan,	YANG	
Date:	April :	27, 2010		Yang	Hee chan	
State of)\$\$.		O		
County of				AV		a ship has a read to a way on the base
of satisfact	tory evidence to be Louiseity iest, and t	the rerson whose name is su	bacribed to the wi saistroment the pi	thin instrument and erson, or the entity i	I acknowledged to me that upon behalf of which the pe	who proved to me on the bas he/she executed the stone in his/he rison acted, executed the instrument correct:
			WITNES	\$5 my hand and off	icial soid.	
			Notary P	ublic		

			(3)	Dong Eun, CHA	
Date:	April	27, 2010	· •	Cha Dong Eun	BERT LATER AND SHOWN FOR THE SHOWN T
State of		rss:			
Cosinty of Ker	<u>ea</u> 1	1.000			
On		, heiaro me,		, Notary Public, personally appeared, w	vian proved to me on the bas
of satisfactory c subscrized cana	evistence to be scity(tes), and t	the person whose name is:	subscribed to the will be instrument the pe	tin instrument and acknowledged to me that helshe a ison, or the entity upon behalf of which the person ac omia that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct	executed the table instrument
			WITNES	S my hand and cafficeal seal.	
			Notary Pu	ablic ·	

		(4)	Nam Cheol, KIM		29
Date:	April 27, 2010		2/11/11	Nam	cheol
State of). (No.)				
On of satisfactor authorized c	ry evidence to be the person whose name is a apacity(ies), and that by hisher signature on to lee PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws:	ubscribed to the wit so instrument the pe	hin instrument and acknowle rson, or the entity upon behal	alged to me that he/ f of which the perso	she executed the same in his/he is acted, executed the instrument
-		WITNES	S my hand and official scal.		

		(5) Kwang Jae, CHOI	
Date:	April 27, 2010	CHOT KNOW THE	AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY
State of)) \$\$	*	
County of Ki	XXX		
of satisfactory authorized cap	evidence to be the person whose name is sub- paringles), and that by his/her signature on the	Notary Public, personally appeared becribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to are the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the p f the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is tare and	it he/she executed the same in mismi person acted, executed the instrumen
		WITNESS my hand and official seal	
		Netoria Dobilia	

		(6) Ju Yong, PARK
Date:	April 27, 2010	Park JaYay
State of)) SS (S@@))	
County of	Kosa)	
of satisfact	ary evidence to be the person whose name is su cepacity (ies), and that by his/her signature on the	Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the bast beeribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/he e instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument of the State of California that the freegoing paragraph is true and correct.
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
		Notary Public

		(7) Jo Han, KIM
Date:	April 27, 2010	Johan Kim
State of	1 188.	
County of K	Grea)	
authorized co	apacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the	Notary Public, personally appeared was proved to are on the basis scribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

PATENT

REEL: 024296 FRAME: 0794

		(8) Yong Won, JEONG
Date:	April 27, 2010	Jeony Yong 11071.
State of)))))))))))))))))))	
on the basis of	f satisfactory evidence to be the person who issue authorized canacutries), and that by	Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to make it is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the cutify upon behalf of which the person of the ERTURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true.
		WITNESS my band and official seal.
	•	Notary Public

		(9) Kwang Sup, JEONG
Date:	April 27, 2010	Joon toang sup
State of) SS:	
On on the basis he same in octed, execu	before mic. f satisfictory evidence to be the person whose swher authorized capacity(ies), and that by h	Notary Public, personally appeared solve proved in a ename is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that heishe execute is their signature on the austrament the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true.
and contect		WITNESS my hand and official scal.
		Mintage Buildin

RECORDED: 04/27/2010

		(10) Jeong Ho, LEE
Date:	April 27, 2010	Lee Jeong Ho
State of) SS. Kores)	
County (3)	Kores)	
on the basis	of satisfactory evidence to be the person whos his/her outhorized capacity(ies), and that by handibe instrument. I certify under PENALTY	Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to me name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed uscher signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upen behalf of which the person OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true.
		WITNESS my hand and official scal.
		Natary Public